

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

No. 13-5162

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WENDY E. WAGNER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant.

On Certification from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Case No. 1:11-cv08841 JEB

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
DEMOCRACY 21 AND PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-2008

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

J. Gerald Hebert
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 736-2200

Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. A Review of State and Local Laws Demonstrates That Legislatures Nationwide Have Recognized the Potential for Corruption Posed by Campaign Contributions by Government Contractors4

 A. State and Local Laws Limiting Government Contractor Contributions Reflect a Shared Interest in Safeguarding the Integrity of Government Contracting.....4

 B. Enactment of State Contractor Contribution Regulations Is Often Prompted by Instances of Quid Pro Quo Corruption in Contracting.....7

 C. Courts Have Widely Held That Restricting Government Contractor Contributions Is an Appropriate Defense Against Actual and Apparent Corruption.....9

 II. The Federal Contractor Contribution Ban is Constitutional13

 A. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply.13

 B. Section 441c Advances the Important Government Interest in Preventing Actual and Apparent Corruption in Federal Contracting15

 C. Section 441c Is Closely Drawn to Advance the Government’s Anti-Corruption Interest.....18

1.	<i>Section 441c’s Application to Contributions to Federal Candidates, Party Committees and Political Action Committees Serves Important Anti-Corruption Interests.....</i>	19
2.	<i>Section 441c Applies to the Contracting Entity Only</i>	23
3.	<i>Section 441c Is a Prohibition Targeted at a Particular Risk.....</i>	25
D.	Section 441c Is Not Underinclusive.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

Cases:

<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17, 28
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14, 17, 28, 29, 30
<i>Casino Ass’n of La. v. State ex rel. Foster</i> , 820 So.2d 494 (La. 2002)	11
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 24
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).....	12
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	13
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	13, 14
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	28
<i>FEC v. Weinstein</i> , 462 F. Supp. 243 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	15-16
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	16
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	9-10, 18, 26
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1113, 1126 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	2
<i>In Re Earle Asphalt Co.</i> , 950 A.2d 918 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 966 A.2d 460 (N.J. 2009) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 684 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>*McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 14, 17, 22, 26-27
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	10, 17, 21, 30
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18

<i>Schiller Park Colonial Inn, Inc. v. Berz</i> , 349 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1976).....	12
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	16-17
<i>Soto v. New Jersey</i> , 565 A.2d 1088 (N.J. 1989)	11
<i>United Auto Workers, Local Union 1112 v. Brunner</i> , 911 N.E. 2d 327 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1459 (Feb. 25, 2013).....	13
* <i>Yamada v. Weaver</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Haw. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-15913 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2012).....	10, 11, 15, 20, 21, 26

Statutes and Regulations:

2 U.S.C. § 441c	15
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4)	22
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)	22
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 441f.....	27
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84308.	4-6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(1)	4, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(2)	4, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(1)(C).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(1)(C)-(E)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(1)(D)	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(1)(F)	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-355	4, 6, 11

30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 500/50-37.....	4
30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 500/50-37(a)	6
Ind. Code § 4-30-3-19.5	4, 6
Ind. Code § 4-30-3-19.7.....	4, 6
Ind. Code § 4-30-3-19.7(e)	6
Ind. Code § 4-30-3-19.7(f).....	6
Ind. Code § 4-30-3-19.7(j).....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.330	4, 6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.330(2)	6
L.A., Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(12).....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(L).....	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 27:261	4, 6
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 14-101-108.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.207b.....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-803.....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-835.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01(1)	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.13, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.14.....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1(E)	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1(F)	4

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-702(18).....	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a)	5, 6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-b)	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.13(I)-(Z)	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.093(A)(4)	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-27-2.....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-27-3.....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1342.....	5, 6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 109	5
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3104.01	5, 6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12	6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12(d)	5, 6
2008 Ill. Pub. Act No. 95-971 (Sept. 28, 2008).....	7
N. J. Pub. L. 2005, c. 51.....	8
Administrative Rules and Materials:	
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c).....	22
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)	27
11 C.F.R. § 114.5	24
5 C.F.R. § 734.303	29
5 C.F.R. §§ 734.401, <i>et seq</i>	29
Mun. Sec. Rulemaking Bd. rule G-37	6
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-24.1	6
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-24.2	6

Less Restricted Employees—Political Restrictions and Prohibited Activities,
U.S. Office of Special Counsel,
<http://www.osc.gov/haFederalLessRestrictionandActivities.htm>.....29

N.J. Comm’n of Investigation, N.J. Enhanced Motor Vehicle Inspection
Contract, at 1-2 (2002), <http://www.state.nj.us/sci/pdf/mvinspect.pdf> 8-9

Miscellaneous Resources:

Jack Maskell, Cong. Research Serv., RL 34725, *Political Activities of
Private Recipients of Federal Grants or Contracts* (Oct. 21, 2008)29

Mike McIntire & Jeff Zeleny, *Obama’s Effort on Ethics Bill Had Role in
Governor’s Fall*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 2008,
[http://www.nytimes.com/2008/12/10/us/politics/10chicago.html?pagewanted
=all](http://www.nytimes.com/2008/12/10/us/politics/10chicago.html?pagewanted=all)..... 7-8
